
ADDRESS 3012 Hall Watters Dr, Wilmington NC 28405
ACCESS via I-40 exit #420, I-140 ext #17, MLK Pkwy
UTILITIES water, sewer, 3-phase power
PARCEL 2.20 acres, zoning: I-2 (industrial use) 
LEASE RATE $12.50 per ft2 per annum (shell rate)

BUILDING 22,040 ft2 office/warehouse (25% leased)
AVAILABLE 1 x 5,510 ft2 and 1 x 11,020 ft2 units remain
FEATURES interior layouts custom designed to maximize 
operational efficiency; truck loading docks in rear; 19’ clear 
height;  LED lighting in warehouse 

 
Contact Napier S. Fuller
Atlantic Brokerage, Inc.
910.763.0380 or 910.228.8451
napier@alum.mit.edu

North Kerr Industrial Park         FLEX SPACE FOR LEASE
 

910 763 0380

321 NORTH FRONT STREET
WILMINGTON, NC 28401

F A X 2 5 1 1 0 4 0 www.atlanticbrokerage.com
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Mark Date Description

1. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR  CONSTRUCTION 
(STANDARD AIA DOCUMENT A201, 2007 EDITION) APPLIES TO ALL 
WORK UNDER THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE 
SCHEDULING OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH THE BUILDING 
OWNER, SUBMIT DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR 
TO DOING WORK INCLUDING PHASED CONSTRUCTION AND 
AFTER HOURS WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS TO 
PROTECT BUILDING OCCUPANTS, MATERIALS AND EXISTING 
FINISHES THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. NOISE, 
SECURITY AND DUST BARRIERS BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREA 
AND AREAS WHICH ARE PUBLIC OR OTHERWISE OCCUPIED 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE 
PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS TO CONFORM TO LOCAL 
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE RATING OF ALL 
REQUIRED RATED WALLS AT ALL INTERSECTIONS, 
CONNECTIONS, AND PENETRATIONS.

5. FIRE RATED PARTITIONS INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE 
COMPONENTS OF CONTINUOUS RATED ASSEMBLIES 
CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WALLS, FLOOR, DOORS, 
INTERIOR BORROWED LIGHTS, MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS 
AND CEILINGS. REFER TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
METHODS OR ACHIEVING THE NECESSARY RATINGS. WHERE 
THE SPECIFIC METHOD OF ACHIEVING THE RATING IS NOT 
INDICATED, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH IN 
LARGE RED STENCIL ABOVE FINISHED CEILING.

7. REVIEW WALL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS 
WITH LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS PRIOR TO END OF PRIMARY 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. COORDINATE ANY VARIATIONS FROM 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WITH ARCHITECT. RELOCATE 
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER FIRE MARSHAL'S DIRECTION.

8. CHASE WALLS SHALL MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION; 
TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. NEW GYPSUM BOARD CONSTRUCTION MEETING EXISTING 
CONSTRUCTION IN SAME PLANE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH NO 
VISIBLE JOINT.

10. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD OR APPROVED 
EQUAL AT ALL NEW PLUMBING WALLS.

11. IN LIEU OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD, PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT 
ALL STUD WALLS SLATED TO RECEIVE A TILE FINISH.

12. PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ASTM C840, LEVEL 4 FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. PROVIDE CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING (FIRE RETARDANT 
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE) INSIDE PARTITIONS FOR SECURING 
WALL-HUNG CABINETS PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR, 
SHELVING, TRIM, MILLWORK AND OTHER ELEMENTS ATTACHED 
TO PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE FLUSH, STRAIGHT, 
WELL-SECURED CONDITIONS. PROVIDE CORROSIVE RESISTANT 
FASTENERS FOR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL KEYING 
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MASTER AND SUB-MASTER SETS, 
WITH THE OWNER.

15. ALL CODE REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS 'UL', FACTORY MUTUAL, 
OR ANY EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION, PERFORMANCE RATING, 
NAME OR NOMENCLATURE PLATES SHALL REMAIN READABLE 
AND NOT PAINTED.

16. TRANSITIONS OF FLOOR MATERIALS TO BE LOCATED AT 
CENTERLINE OF DOORS IN CLOSED POSITION; TYPICAL, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. PAINT BACK SIDES OF REMOVABLE ACCESS PANELS AND 
HINGED COVERS TO MATCH EXPOSED SURFACE.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND 
FOLLOWING THE BUILDING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION RULES 
AND REGULATIONS.

19. WHERE THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONFLICT THE 
MOST STRINGENT, GREATEST QUANTITY AND OR BEST QUALITY 
SHALL BE USED.

20. PATCH, REPAIR AND REFINISH ALL SURFACES EXPOSED BY 
DEMOLITION WORK OR CUTTING TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING 
SURFACES SCHEDULED TO REMAIN, OR NEW FINISHES 
SPECIFIED AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A ‘LIKE NEW’ CONDITION, 
CONTIGUOUS TO EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES, WITH NO 
VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIR. REMOVE AND 
REPLACE WORK JUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT TO BE CUT AND 
PATCHED IN A VISUALLY UNSATISFACTORY MANNER WITHOUT 
EXTRA CHARGE.

21. ALL EXISTING FINISHES REMAINING IN PLACE (CARPET, VCT, 
CEILINGS, ETC.) SHALL BE CLEANED UTILIZING EFFECTIVE 
CLEANING METHODS WHICH WILL PRODUCE THE MOST 
DESIRABLE RESULTS POSSIBLE.

22. WHERE DOORS IN STUD PARTITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY 
LOCATED ON THE PLANS WITH DIMENSION STRINGS, PROVIDE A 
HINGE SIDE JAMB DIMENSION OF 6". WHERE DOORS APPEAR TO 
BE CENTERED WITHIN PARTITIONS, LOCATE THE DOOR IN THE 
CENTER OF THE PARTITION.

23. CAULK ALL JOINT OR CRACKS WHICH OCCUR WHERE DISSIMILAR 
MATERIALS INTERSECT PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER AND 
THE INTERSECTION IS EXPOSED TO VIEW UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

24. EXISTING FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION NOTED ON LIFE SAFETY 
PLANS, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM INTEGRITY OF RATED 
ASSEMBLIES, REPAIR AS REQUIRED.

25. GC TO RE-INSTALL SALVAGED WALL-MOUNTED ACCESSORIES 
AFTER FINAL COAT OF PAINT HAS BEEN APPLIED. COORDINATE 
FINAL LOCATIONS OF ACCESSORIES WITH OWNER.

26. GC TO FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ROOM SIGNAGE 
THROUGHOUT, IF NEEDED.

27. ALL SITE ELEMENTS (FLAT WORK, LANDSCAPING, CONCRETE 
STAIRS, ETC.) ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO 
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

GENERAL NOTES

10' - 0" 11' - 0" 10' - 0" 8' - 8 1/256"12' - 0"18' - 0"10' - 0"9' - 6"9' - 6"10' - 0"9' - 6"10' - 6"

ELEC. TROUGH

E
L
E

C
. 
T

R
O

U
G

H

12345

B

C

D

E

4' - 0" 7' - 8"4' - 0"

CL

29' - 0" 29' - 0"

1' - 6" 8' - 7"8' - 7"

29' - 0"

15' - 2"

29' - 0"

4' - 0"

C L

1
0

' -
 1

0
"

1
7

' -
 8

"
1

4
' -

 0
"

3
3

' -
 6

"
4

' -
 0

"
3

' -
 0

"
4

' -
 0

"
4

' -
 0

"
4

' -
 0

"

15' - 2"

8 7 6

4' - 0"1' - 6"8' - 7" 8' - 7"4' - 0"7' - 8" 4' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"8' - 7"1' - 6"8' - 7"8' - 1"4' - 0"

9
5

' -
 0

"

2
5

' -
 0

"

CL

29' - 0"29' - 0"29' - 0"29' - 0"

2
5

' -
 0

"
2

2
' -

 6
"

9

4' - 0" 8' - 1" 8' - 1"8' - 7" 8' - 1" 15' - 2" 8' - 1" 8' - 1"

8' - 0"12' - 0"10' - 0"7' - 0"12' - 0"5' - 0" 12' - 0"
CL 8' - 6"
CL10' - 0"10' - 0"

CL 9' - 0"

102/10

102/8102/7

102/9

101/2

3 HOUR RATED 
WALL UL U-419

102/6102/5101/5101/6

101/1 101/3 101/4

101/7101/8

101/9

101/10

1' - 6"

8' - 7"

102/1102/2102/3102/4

FLEX ROOM

101

FLEX ROOM

102

W-1

4
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"

4
' -

 0
"3

' -
 0

"
C L

1
0

' -
 1

0
"

1
7

' -
 8

"
1

4
' -

 0
"

3
3

' -
 6

"
4

' -
 0

"

232' - 0"

W-1W-1 W-1 W-1 W-1 W-1 W-1

W-1

W-1

W-1

W-1

2

A301

1

A301

SF-1 SF-1 SF-1 SF-1 SF-1 SF-1SF-1

2E

SF-1

201 N. FRONT ST. SUITE 1004
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

910.769.3583
www.loudermilkarch.com

SCALE:
DATE:

DRAWN BY:
PROJ MGR:

PROJECT NO:

©  2022 MARK LOUDERMILK ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

A

B

C

D

5 4 3 2 1

NO
T 

FO
R 

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

3
/2

4
/2

0
2

2
 9

:4
8
:1

3
 A

M
C

:\
U

se
rs

\J
a
m

ie
\D

o
cu

m
e

n
ts

\2
1

1
5
4

_
H

A
L

L
W

A
T

T
E

R
S

_
ja

m
i e

E
H

H
9
2

.r
vt

As indicated

A101

30
12

 H
AL

L 
W

AT
TE

RS
 D

RI
VE

W
IL

M
IG

TO
N

, N
.C

. 2
84

05

30
12

 H
AL

L 
W

AT
TE

RS
 D

RI
VE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
LML
RPK

03/24/2022

21154

SCALE:   3/32" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N

Mark Date Description

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0"

TOP OF EAVE
ELEV. 18' - 0"

ENGINEER BRICK 
VENEER

METAL CANOPY @ 
ENTRANCES TYP.

METAL WALL 
PANELS

KAWNEER TRIFAB II 
451 FIXED WINDOWS

12345

BRICK 
ROWLOCK

8 7 69

GUTTER

KAWNEER TRIFAB II 
451 STOREFRONT

D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.

19' - 3"

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0"

TOP OF EAVE
ELEV. 18' - 0"

A B C D E

4' - 8"

OVERHEAD DOOR -
SEE PLANS AND 

SCHEDULE

KAWNEER TRIFAB II 
451 FIXED WINDOWS

1" / 12"1" / 12"

6
' -

 0
"

ENGINEER BRICK 
VENEER

METAL CANOPY 

ROWLOCK SILL AT 
WINDOWS

BRICK ROWLOCK

GUTTER

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0"

TOP OF EAVE
ELEV. 18' - 0"

ABCDE

ENGINEER BRICK 
VENEER

METAL CANOPY @ 
ENTRANCES BEYOND

METAL WALL PANELS

ROWLOCK SILL AT 
WINDOWS

KAWNEER TRIFAB II 
451 FIXED WINDOWS

GUTTER

BRICK ROWLOCK

OVERHEAD DOOR -
SEE PLANS AND 

SCHEDULE

4' - 8"

1" / 12" 1" / 12"

6
' -

 0
"

FIRST FLOOR
ELEV. 0"

TOP OF EAVE
ELEV. 18' - 0"

1 2 3 4 5 876 9

GUTTER

METAL WALL 
PANELS

OVERHEAD DOOR -
SEE PLANS AND 
SCHEDULE

D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.D.S.

201 N. FRONT ST. SUITE 1004
WILMINGTON, NORTH CAROLINA

910.769.3583
www.loudermilkarch.com

SCALE:
DATE:

DRAWN BY:
PROJ MGR:

PROJECT NO:

©  2022 MARK LOUDERMILK ARCHITECTURE, PLLC

A

B

C

D

5 4 3 2 1

NO
T 

FO
R 

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

3
/2

4
/2

0
2

2
 9

:4
8
:1

6
 A

M
C

:\
U

se
rs

\J
a
m

ie
\D

o
cu

m
e

n
ts

\2
1

1
5
4

_
H

A
L

L W
A

T
T

E
R

S
_j

a
m

i e
E

H
H

9
2

.r
vt

1/8" = 1'-0"

A201

30
12

 H
AL

L 
W

AT
TE

RS
 D

RI
VE

W
IL

M
IG

TO
N,

 N
.C

. 2
84

05

30
12

 H
AL

L 
W

AT
TE

RS
 D

RI
VE

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

LML
RPK

03/24/2022

21154

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"4 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION
SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION

SCALE:   1/8" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

Mark Date Description

    Suite 101                Suite 102                 Suite 103                 Suite 104                Suite 105                 Suite 106                 Suite 107                Suite 108

N E W  O F F I C E  /  W A R E H O U S E  S PA C E

< - - - - available - - - - >
5,510 ft2< - - - - Leased - - - - >

1. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR  CONSTRUCTION 
(STANDARD AIA DOCUMENT A201, 2007 EDITION) APPLIES TO ALL 
WORK UNDER THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE 
SCHEDULING OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH THE BUILDING 
OWNER, SUBMIT DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR 
TO DOING WORK INCLUDING PHASED CONSTRUCTION AND 
AFTER HOURS WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS TO 
PROTECT BUILDING OCCUPANTS, MATERIALS AND EXISTING 
FINISHES THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. NOISE, 
SECURITY AND DUST BARRIERS BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREA 
AND AREAS WHICH ARE PUBLIC OR OTHERWISE OCCUPIED 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE 
PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS TO CONFORM TO LOCAL 
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE RATING OF ALL 
REQUIRED RATED WALLS AT ALL INTERSECTIONS, 
CONNECTIONS, AND PENETRATIONS.

5. FIRE RATED PARTITIONS INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE 
COMPONENTS OF CONTINUOUS RATED ASSEMBLIES 
CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WALLS, FLOOR, DOORS, 
INTERIOR BORROWED LIGHTS, MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS 
AND CEILINGS. REFER TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
METHODS OR ACHIEVING THE NECESSARY RATINGS. WHERE 
THE SPECIFIC METHOD OF ACHIEVING THE RATING IS NOT 
INDICATED, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH IN 
LARGE RED STENCIL ABOVE FINISHED CEILING.

7. REVIEW WALL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS 
WITH LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS PRIOR TO END OF PRIMARY 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. COORDINATE ANY VARIATIONS FROM 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WITH ARCHITECT. RELOCATE 
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER FIRE MARSHAL'S DIRECTION.

8. CHASE WALLS SHALL MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION; 
TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. NEW GYPSUM BOARD CONSTRUCTION MEETING EXISTING 
CONSTRUCTION IN SAME PLANE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH NO 
VISIBLE JOINT.

10. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD OR APPROVED 
EQUAL AT ALL NEW PLUMBING WALLS.

11. IN LIEU OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD, PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT 
ALL STUD WALLS SLATED TO RECEIVE A TILE FINISH.

12. PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ASTM C840, LEVEL 4 FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. PROVIDE CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING (FIRE RETARDANT 
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE) INSIDE PARTITIONS FOR SECURING 
WALL-HUNG CABINETS PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR, 
SHELVING, TRIM, MILLWORK AND OTHER ELEMENTS ATTACHED 
TO PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE FLUSH, STRAIGHT, 
WELL-SECURED CONDITIONS. PROVIDE CORROSIVE RESISTANT 
FASTENERS FOR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL KEYING 
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MASTER AND SUB-MASTER SETS, 
WITH THE OWNER.

15. ALL CODE REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS 'UL', FACTORY MUTUAL, 
OR ANY EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION, PERFORMANCE RATING, 
NAME OR NOMENCLATURE PLATES SHALL REMAIN READABLE 
AND NOT PAINTED.

16. TRANSITIONS OF FLOOR MATERIALS TO BE LOCATED AT 
CENTERLINE OF DOORS IN CLOSED POSITION; TYPICAL, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. PAINT BACK SIDES OF REMOVABLE ACCESS PANELS AND 
HINGED COVERS TO MATCH EXPOSED SURFACE.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND 
FOLLOWING THE BUILDING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION RULES 
AND REGULATIONS.

19. WHERE THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONFLICT THE 
MOST STRINGENT, GREATEST QUANTITY AND OR BEST QUALITY 
SHALL BE USED.

20. PATCH, REPAIR AND REFINISH ALL SURFACES EXPOSED BY 
DEMOLITION WORK OR CUTTING TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING 
SURFACES SCHEDULED TO REMAIN, OR NEW FINISHES 
SPECIFIED AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A ‘LIKE NEW’ CONDITION, 
CONTIGUOUS TO EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES, WITH NO 
VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIR. REMOVE AND 
REPLACE WORK JUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT TO BE CUT AND 
PATCHED IN A VISUALLY UNSATISFACTORY MANNER WITHOUT 
EXTRA CHARGE.

21. ALL EXISTING FINISHES REMAINING IN PLACE (CARPET, VCT, 
CEILINGS, ETC.) SHALL BE CLEANED UTILIZING EFFECTIVE 
CLEANING METHODS WHICH WILL PRODUCE THE MOST 
DESIRABLE RESULTS POSSIBLE.

22. WHERE DOORS IN STUD PARTITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY 
LOCATED ON THE PLANS WITH DIMENSION STRINGS, PROVIDE A 
HINGE SIDE JAMB DIMENSION OF 6". WHERE DOORS APPEAR TO 
BE CENTERED WITHIN PARTITIONS, LOCATE THE DOOR IN THE 
CENTER OF THE PARTITION.

23. CAULK ALL JOINT OR CRACKS WHICH OCCUR WHERE DISSIMILAR 
MATERIALS INTERSECT PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER AND 
THE INTERSECTION IS EXPOSED TO VIEW UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

24. EXISTING FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION NOTED ON LIFE SAFETY 
PLANS, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM INTEGRITY OF RATED 
ASSEMBLIES, REPAIR AS REQUIRED.

25. GC TO RE-INSTALL SALVAGED WALL-MOUNTED ACCESSORIES 
AFTER FINAL COAT OF PAINT HAS BEEN APPLIED. COORDINATE 
FINAL LOCATIONS OF ACCESSORIES WITH OWNER.

26. GC TO FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ROOM SIGNAGE 
THROUGHOUT, IF NEEDED.

27. ALL SITE ELEMENTS (FLAT WORK, LANDSCAPING, CONCRETE 
STAIRS, ETC.) ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO 
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

GENERAL NOTES
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11,020 ft2

1. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR  CONSTRUCTION 
(STANDARD AIA DOCUMENT A201, 2007 EDITION) APPLIES TO ALL 
WORK UNDER THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE 
SCHEDULING OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH THE BUILDING 
OWNER, SUBMIT DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE PRIOR 
TO DOING WORK INCLUDING PHASED CONSTRUCTION AND 
AFTER HOURS WORK.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS TO 
PROTECT BUILDING OCCUPANTS, MATERIALS AND EXISTING 
FINISHES THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. NOISE, 
SECURITY AND DUST BARRIERS BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AREA 
AND AREAS WHICH ARE PUBLIC OR OTHERWISE OCCUPIED 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ALL EXITS, EXIT LIGHTING, FIRE 
PROTECTION DEVICES AND ALARMS TO CONFORM TO LOCAL 
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE RATING OF ALL 
REQUIRED RATED WALLS AT ALL INTERSECTIONS, 
CONNECTIONS, AND PENETRATIONS.

5. FIRE RATED PARTITIONS INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE 
COMPONENTS OF CONTINUOUS RATED ASSEMBLIES 
CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WALLS, FLOOR, DOORS, 
INTERIOR BORROWED LIGHTS, MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS 
AND CEILINGS. REFER TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
METHODS OR ACHIEVING THE NECESSARY RATINGS. WHERE 
THE SPECIFIC METHOD OF ACHIEVING THE RATING IS NOT 
INDICATED, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH IN 
LARGE RED STENCIL ABOVE FINISHED CEILING.

7. REVIEW WALL EXIT SIGNS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS 
WITH LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS PRIOR TO END OF PRIMARY 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. COORDINATE ANY VARIATIONS FROM 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WITH ARCHITECT. RELOCATE 
EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER FIRE MARSHAL'S DIRECTION.

8. CHASE WALLS SHALL MATCH ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION; 
TYPICAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9. NEW GYPSUM BOARD CONSTRUCTION MEETING EXISTING 
CONSTRUCTION IN SAME PLANE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH NO 
VISIBLE JOINT.

10. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD OR APPROVED 
EQUAL AT ALL NEW PLUMBING WALLS.

11. IN LIEU OF GYPSUM WALL BOARD, PROVIDE CEMENT BOARD AT 
ALL STUD WALLS SLATED TO RECEIVE A TILE FINISH.

12. PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ASTM C840, LEVEL 4 FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. PROVIDE CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING (FIRE RETARDANT 
WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE) INSIDE PARTITIONS FOR SECURING 
WALL-HUNG CABINETS PROVIDED BY FURNITURE VENDOR, 
SHELVING, TRIM, MILLWORK AND OTHER ELEMENTS ATTACHED 
TO PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO ENSURE FLUSH, STRAIGHT, 
WELL-SECURED CONDITIONS. PROVIDE CORROSIVE RESISTANT 
FASTENERS FOR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL KEYING 
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING MASTER AND SUB-MASTER SETS, 
WITH THE OWNER.

15. ALL CODE REQUIRED LABELS SUCH AS 'UL', FACTORY MUTUAL, 
OR ANY EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION, PERFORMANCE RATING, 
NAME OR NOMENCLATURE PLATES SHALL REMAIN READABLE 
AND NOT PAINTED.

16. TRANSITIONS OF FLOOR MATERIALS TO BE LOCATED AT 
CENTERLINE OF DOORS IN CLOSED POSITION; TYPICAL, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. PAINT BACK SIDES OF REMOVABLE ACCESS PANELS AND 
HINGED COVERS TO MATCH EXPOSED SURFACE.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND 
FOLLOWING THE BUILDING OWNER'S CONSTRUCTION RULES 
AND REGULATIONS.

19. WHERE THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONFLICT THE 
MOST STRINGENT, GREATEST QUANTITY AND OR BEST QUALITY 
SHALL BE USED.

20. PATCH, REPAIR AND REFINISH ALL SURFACES EXPOSED BY 
DEMOLITION WORK OR CUTTING TO ALIGN WITH EXISTING 
SURFACES SCHEDULED TO REMAIN, OR NEW FINISHES 
SPECIFIED AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A ‘LIKE NEW’ CONDITION, 
CONTIGUOUS TO EXISTING SURROUNDING SURFACES, WITH NO 
VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF PATCHING OR REPAIR. REMOVE AND 
REPLACE WORK JUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT TO BE CUT AND 
PATCHED IN A VISUALLY UNSATISFACTORY MANNER WITHOUT 
EXTRA CHARGE.

21. ALL EXISTING FINISHES REMAINING IN PLACE (CARPET, VCT, 
CEILINGS, ETC.) SHALL BE CLEANED UTILIZING EFFECTIVE 
CLEANING METHODS WHICH WILL PRODUCE THE MOST 
DESIRABLE RESULTS POSSIBLE.

22. WHERE DOORS IN STUD PARTITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY 
LOCATED ON THE PLANS WITH DIMENSION STRINGS, PROVIDE A 
HINGE SIDE JAMB DIMENSION OF 6". WHERE DOORS APPEAR TO 
BE CENTERED WITHIN PARTITIONS, LOCATE THE DOOR IN THE 
CENTER OF THE PARTITION.

23. CAULK ALL JOINT OR CRACKS WHICH OCCUR WHERE DISSIMILAR 
MATERIALS INTERSECT PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER AND 
THE INTERSECTION IS EXPOSED TO VIEW UNLESS INDICATED 
OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

24. EXISTING FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION NOTED ON LIFE SAFETY 
PLANS, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM INTEGRITY OF RATED 
ASSEMBLIES, REPAIR AS REQUIRED.

25. GC TO RE-INSTALL SALVAGED WALL-MOUNTED ACCESSORIES 
AFTER FINAL COAT OF PAINT HAS BEEN APPLIED. COORDINATE 
FINAL LOCATIONS OF ACCESSORIES WITH OWNER.

26. GC TO FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW ROOM SIGNAGE 
THROUGHOUT, IF NEEDED.

27. ALL SITE ELEMENTS (FLAT WORK, LANDSCAPING, CONCRETE 
STAIRS, ETC.) ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO 
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

GENERAL NOTES
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We are a family owned company with 500,000 ft2 of flex space under management; we are pleased to be the region’s leading provider 
of high quality flex space to Fortune 500 companies. Since we are vertically integrated — we build, lease, and manage each building 
— we offer great value and a single point of contact throughout the term of the lease.                      -Napier S. Fuller

Paving in rear truck loading area is underway. 
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WILLIAM B. FULLER, SR. founded Atlantic 
Brokerage in 1979. A graduate of UNC-Chapel Hill 
and Georgia State, he has managed the development 
of 50 office/warehouse buildings and several business 
parks in the Carolinas.
NAPIER S. FULLER focuses on architectural 
design, site selection, and marketing.  A graduate 
of MIT’s School of Architecture and Planning, he 
recently served on the City of Wilmington’s Board of 
Adjustment.
WILLIAM B. FULLER, JR., CCIM oversees new 
construction, finance, and property management.  A 
graduate of UNC-Chapel Hill, he holds an unlimited 
general contractor’s license.
SELECT CLIENT LIST:

“Managing a lease portfolio of over 8 million ft2 throughout the USA, Mexico and Canada keeps me 
very busy.  Expanding in the Carolinas, we chose to lease space from the Fullers, not once but twice.  
They provided layouts custom tailored to our needs: delivered on time and on budget.  However, it is 
the relationship we’ve developed with the Fullers that will keep us as tenants for the long haul - they 
just do it better!” 

Marc Morisseau, RPA, CCIM 
Director of Real Estate for Dal-Tile Corp., Dallas TX

MORE INFO Napier S. Fuller
Atlantic Brokerage, Inc.
321 North Front Street, Wilmington NC 28401
910.763.0380 or 910.228.8451
napier@alum.mit.edu

SITE


